

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16471 of 2022****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18707 of 2022****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 18714 of 2022****With****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 19182 of 2022****=====**
BHAILALBHAI RAMBHAI PATEL(DECEASED) & ORS.**Versus****ANAND AGRICULTURE UNIVERSITY & ANR.**
=====**Appearance:****DECEASED LITIGANT THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS/****REPRESENTATIVES for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****MR GUNVANT B SHAH(3859) for the Petitioner(s) No.****1.1,1.2,1.3****MR HAMESH C NAIDU(5335) for the Respondent(s) No. 1****MR JASHVANT M PATEL(13152) for the Respondent(s) No.****1****NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2**
=====**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI****Date : 03/02/2026****ORAL ORDER**

- 1.The grievance of the petitioner at this stage is that, though the petition has been pending since 2022 and the issue since 2019, the petitioner has made numerous representations from 2002 to 2019, the last such representation being in 2021, yet the State has not even bothered to consider the petitioner's representations.

2. In view of the above, by keeping this petition pending, the State is directed to decide the petitioner's representation by passing a reasoned order on or before 17.02.2026, and the decision shall be produced before this Court on 24.02.2026. List the matter on **24.02.2026**.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI, J)

Pallavi